

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SEUNG-WOO CHO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Michael Tucker
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, TX 78228**

Counsel for Respondent

March 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED2

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....3

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES7

CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW11

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

PROVISIONS INVOLVED11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT17

I. Petitioner is not one of “the people” protected under the Second Amendment.....19

 A. Petitioner is not a citizen, and therefore is not one of “the people,” and thus has no Second Amendment right.....19

 B. This Court’s precedent has inextricably linked “the people” and citizens.22

 1. Petitioner is not a member of the political community because he is not a citizen.....23

 2. The national community relies on questions of citizenship or sufficient connections to it.....24

3.	Petitioner’s lack of citizenship implies uncertain allegiance, a historical basis for disarming suspect classes of persons.....	26
C.	The treatment of aliens is a policy question entrusted to Congress.	29
1.	Petitioner is not one of “the people” defined pursuant to Congress’s power over immigration and naturalization.....	30
2.	Petitioner failed to legally reenter the United States and therefore is entitled only to Due Process.	30
II.	Even if petitioner is one of the people, the challenged statute is constitutional on its face and as applied to petitioner.	32
A.	Intermediate scrutiny is consistent with a uniform and settled field of jurisprudence across the nation.	33
B.	Intermediate scrutiny applies because petitioner is outside the Second Amendment’s core and section 922(g)(5) imposes a tempered burden.	34
1.	Section 922(g)(5) does not burden the core Second Amendment right because petitioner is not a citizen, nor did he act in self-defense.....	34
a.	Petitioner is an unlawful alien and is therefore outside the scope of the Second Amendment’s core right.....	36
b.	Petitioner was not acting in self-defense.....	37
2.	Section 922(g)(5) imposes a tempered burden.	38
C.	Section 922(g)(5) withstands both intermediate and strict scrutiny on its face and as applied to petitioner.	39
1.	Petitioner has no standing to challenge the statute as unconstitutional on its face or as applied.....	40
2.	The statute achieves a compelling government interest.	40

3. Petitioner is an unlawful alien, and therefore section 922(g)(5) is constitutional as applied to petitioner.....43

a. Petitioner’s characteristics are the same as those of criminals Congress intends to keep from possessing firearms.....43

b. The statute is narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling government interest.44

c. The statute is neither overinclusive nor underinclusive.....44

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	21
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	39, 43
<i>Boyd v. State of Nebraska</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	21
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	21
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	28
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	20, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 45
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	31, 32

<i>Lopez v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 758 F.2d 1390 (10th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Luria v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 9 (1913).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	29, 30, 31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	35
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18, 39, 43
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 747 (1982).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	29
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	21
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	24
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	24
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	27, 28

<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	19, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	39, 41, 43, 46
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	40, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	39, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	33

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Other Sources

U.S. Const. amend. I	17, 19
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17, 19, 31
U.S. Const. amend. V	21, 22, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 1	19, 25

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 2	19, 20, 21
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 3, cl. 3	21, 25
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4	13, 24, 29
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. pmb.	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	36
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	41, 44
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	33, 41
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	14, 17, 36, 38, 41, 45
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(B)	45
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(7).....	14, 27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	33, 41
18 U.S.C. § 922(y)(2)(A).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 922(y)(3).....	37
Bill of Rights 1688 (Eng.).....	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i>	20
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Homeland Sec. (DACA Memorandum).....	13, 46
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	26
